

No. 18-560

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEAJE INVESTMENTS LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL A. FIRESTEIN
LARY ALAN RAPPAPORT
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 557-2900

MARTIN J. BIENENSTOCK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN L. RATNER
MARK D. HARRIS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Eleven Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000
mbienenstock@proskauer.com

TIMOTHY W. MUNGOVAN
JOHN E. ROBERTS
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
One International Place
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 526-9600

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 11

 I. THERE IS NO CIRCUIT SPLIT ON
 THE QUESTION PRESENTED 11

 A. There Is No Split with the Third
 Circuit 12

 B. There Is No Split with the Ninth
 Circuit 15

 C. There Is No Split with the Fifth
 Circuit 16

 II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION
 DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH A
 DECISION OF THIS COURT 18

 III. THE DECISION DOES NOT
 IMPLICATE AN IMPORTANT OR
 RECURRING QUESTION OF LAW..... 20

 IV. THIS CASE IS NOT A GOOD VEHICLE
 FOR REVIEW 22

a. Peaje Would Be Unlikely to Prevail on Its Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Even If the Petition Were Granted	23
b. Peaje Would Be Unlikely to Prevail on Its Motion for Stay Relief Even If the Petition Were Granted.....	26
c. The Decision Is Interlocutory.....	27
V. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT...	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alliance Cap. Mgmt. L.P. v. Cty. of Orange</i> (<i>In re Cty. of Orange</i>), 189 B.R. 499 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	21, 22
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	19
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	20
<i>Graffen v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 984 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	3
<i>In re Birney</i> , 200 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>In re Green</i> , 793 F.3d 463 (5th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Lionel Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>In re Mainline Equipment, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>In re Schick</i> , 418 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2005).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	19

<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Gold (In re Avis)</i> , 178 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Zaragoza-Gómez</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 585 (D.P.R. 2016)	4
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	23

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 U.S.C. § 101	5
11 U.S.C. § 101(51).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 101(53).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	7, 26
48 U.S.C. § 362(a)(5)	25
48 U.S.C. § 362(d).....	26
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a).....	5, 7, 26
48 U.S.C. § 2161–2177	5
48 U.S.C. § 2164(a).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(1)	3
9 L.P.R.A. § 2001	5-6
9 L.P.R.A. § 2004(l)	6, 12, 28

9 L.P.R.A. § 2012(a).....	28
9 L.P.R.A. § 2012(b).....	29
9 L.P.R.A. § 2012(e).....	6, 29, 30
9 L.P.R.A. §§ 2121–2122	19
53 Pa. Stat. § 7106.....	15
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 2191.4.....	15
La. Rev. Stat. § 9:1123.115	16
N.J.S.A. § 2A:16-1	12, 13
N.J.S.A. § 17:29A–35(b)(2).....	12
2 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 101.53.....	5
